Sep-15-2009 02:24 San Diego Reference Laboratory 18586777998 2/2

City and County of San Francisco
Office of Contract Administration
Purchasing Department

City Hall, Room 430

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102-4685

Contract Modification 2

Laboratory Analysis Services

San Diego Reference Laboratories Date September 2" 2009
Dr. Joseph E. Graas, President/CEO Buyer Name: John Danaher

6122 Nancy Ridge Drive Term contract 65000

San Diego, CA 92121 Type: Indefinite quantity
E-mail: Dr.Graas@sdrl.com Not-to-exceed amount:  $1,000,000

‘The history of this contract and its modifications is as follows:

Start End
Modification date date Amount Other changes
Original contract 9/01/06 8/31/08 $1,000,000
1. Extend [ year 9/01/08 8/31/09 N/C Rate Increase 5.0%
2. Extend [ year 9/01/09 8/31/10 N/C

This modification 2 changes the contract as follows:

Per Condition No. 29 — CONTRACT EXTENSION, this modification changes the contract as follows:
One year extension from September 1%, 2009 through August 3 1*,2010. The rate remains unchanged.

All other terms and conditions remain the same, o —

Approved by the City: & % g/ s ///\ ?’f/ K’ﬁv

%’i Naomi Kelly, Directo-of OCA and Purchaser Date
Approved by Contractor: 5 /Z %/// 37;2%—
Signature \:) Dafe <

S— gt £-Crps, (F

A P, -

Received Time Ce .l I T““34:"2“1"§Me NOMGAS‘ 517for your files. P-280 (2-09-09)




B E E BB

Sep 17 08 04:32p

Sep. 17. 2008 9:00AM : No. 1392- P. 2

City and County of San Francisco

Office of Contract Administration
Purchasing

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 430 .
San Franciseo, CA 94102 - 4685

' CONTRACT MODIFICATION NO. 1

Indefinite Quantity
San Diego Reference Laboratories ‘ Date __ September 16, 2008
6122 Nancy Ridge Drive . :
San Diego, CA 92121 . Contract Proposal No. _65000

Attn: Dr. Joseph E. Graas PreSIdentICEO
Estimated Amount: _Indefinite

The City and County of San Francisco does hereby accepl your offer to extend the conwsct and farnish the Service indicated below. Such
Service are 10 be delivered in the mpuner and the form and at the times and prices sel forth in the above numbered Contract Pmposal but
only after receipt of order properly certified by tho Controller of the City and County of San Frencisgo,

‘CONTRACT EXTENSION/ PRICE INCREASE

- For furnishing and delivering Laboratory Analysis Services.

By mutual agreement, the contract is extended an additional twelve (12) months for the term
September 1, 2008 through August 31, 2009. :

By mutual agreement, prices have increased in accordance with Special Condition No. 74 A

and B, "Price Adjustment’. Effective September 1, 2008 an increase of 5% will be allowed on
tems 1 and 2 as indicated below:

Item 1: Previous $6.00 - New price: $6.30
item 2: Previous $6.00 New price: $6.30

The following Condition has been added to Contract 65000 (See Attachment "A")
85. Food Service Waste Reduction Requirements
All other prices, terms and conditions remain the same.

Acknowledge receipt and aceeplance of this Contract Madificaton in the space below. Retum to-Purchaser, 1 Dr. Cariton B. Goodlett Place,
Roon 430, San Francjsco, CA,.94102-4685. PUPLICATE COPY IS FOR YOUR FILES.

<
//9/ f‘-—/é .08
Aa the duly @Bpnﬁcd Pulchascr/ Date
of the City and Colmty of Sza Prancisco

RECE] ACKNOWLEDGED:

Yresdast i\BVCLZD

Da(e\j a ‘ quO/?'

Received Time Sep. 17, 2008 4:46PM No. 1416




85.

Attachment A

Contract No 65000

Contract Modification No. 1
Laboratory Analysis Services
September 16, 2008

Food Service Waste Reduction Requirements

Contractor agrees to comply fully with and be bound by all of the provisions of the Food
Service Waste Reduction Ordinance, as set forth in San Francisco Environment Code
Chapter 16, including the remedies provided, and implementing guidelines and rules.
The provisions of Chapter 16 are incorporated herein by reference and made a part of
this Agreement as though fully set forth. This provision is a material term of this
Agreement. By entering into this Agreement, Contractor agrees that if it breaches this
provision, City will suffer actual damages that will be impractical or extremely difficult to
determine; further, Contractor agrees that the sum of one hundred dollars ($100)
liquidated damages for the first breach, two hundred dollars ($200) liquidated damages
for the second breach in the same year, and five hundred dollars ($500) liquidated
damages for subsequent breaches in the same year is reasonable estimate of the
damage that City will incur based on the violation, established in light of the
circumstances existing at the time this Agreement was made. Such amount shall not be
considered a penalty, but rather agreed monetary damages sustained by City because
of Contractor’s failure to comply with this provision.

Page 2 of 2




